Sudan University of Science and Technology
Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
School of Mechanical Engineering

Production Engineering Department

Planning and implementing of Industrial unit
by using network analysis In

(Reinforcement Steels Preparation Unit)

Prepared By:

1. Abdalraheem Almamoon Alsir
2. Abubakr Mohamed Ragab
3. Alhadi Alfatih Alhadi

Supervised By:
Dr. Widatatalla Alamin

August 2014



s U
Joad ’QLS}C;;LS OSG (,J L ellde 'y &A1y LUK elile 4Tl ’J)'j’j)
(113 :sluall) (Caae chile 401

Allah said:

( And he taught you what you knew not. Great indeed has been
Allah's favour upon you) ( Towards Understanding the Qur'an,
vol. I, Surah 2, n. 197.)



Dedication

To... our Islamic Nation we dedicate this modest effort we ask Allah to make

this Research beneficialto it.
To... our Fathers, Mothers, Brothers, and Sisters.
To... our professors at the college of engineering.

To ... All who helped us to learn something new.



Acknowledgements

Frist of all we would like to Thank Allah who helped us to achieve this
Research, then we would like to offer our gratitude to Dr. Wedaah Allah Al-Amin

the supervisor on the project who had a great impact in the success of this project.

Many thanks to our beloved Professors : Dr. Alkhawad Ali Alfaky , and Eng.
SeddigAbdulAziem, and to all the Professors in the College Of Engineering at

Sudan University of Science and Technology.

We would also like to thanks all the companies that help us with the consulting
and the expertise specifically (OMRANAT CONSULTING ENGINEERING) in
Riyadh Saudi Arabia, and Engineering Supplies Company in Khartoum, Sudan.

Our heartfelt thanksto our families and friends who helped us with their time,

money, and resources to achieve our goal.

We ask Allah to help us to reward them with more than they given us, and may

Allah give them all the best.



D11 (AN I [ C
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ...t e s e e e e eeas D
1N 10 = E
AB ST R A C T et e e e e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e rab e aaaaees G
A ] e ——eeeea et et e e ae——aeeeaan———aeeaaa—aeaas H
LIST OF FIGURES ...ttt s e e e 9
LIST OF TABLE ...ttt e e e e e s a b e s s e rba e e e aees 10
CHAPTER ONE.... ittt ea s 12
1.1 INTRODUCTION L.ttt s e e e e e s ab e e e eeas 12
1.2 PROJECT PROBLEM12
1.3 PROJECT IMPORTANCE 12
TO PLAN, ORGANIZE, IMPLEMENT AND CONTROL ACTIVITIES TO MAINTAIN COST
AND TIME. e e e s eb e e eaaeeens 13
1.4 OBJECTIVES 13
1.4.1 GENERAL OBJECTIVE 13
TO PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTING A REINFORCEMENT STEEL PREPARATION UNIT
USING NETWORK ANALYSIS CRITICAL PATH METHOD. .....cooviviiiiiiiiieeees 13
1.4.2 SPECIAL OBJECTIVES ..ottt e s 13
1.5 METHODOLOGY OF THE RESEARCH 13
CHAPTER TWO.....coiveeieeiiieeeeeeeee e ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
LITERATURE REVIEW ..., ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
2.1 INTRODUCTION ....eeviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
2.1PROJECT MANAGEMENT ERROR!
BOOKMARK NOT
DEFINED.
2.2 PROJECT PLANNING ERROR!
BOOKMAR
K NOT
DEFINED.



2.3 THE CONCEPT OF NETWORK ANALYSIS

2.4 A BRIEF HISTORY OF NETWORK ANALYSIS

2.5 SPECIFICATIONS OF PERT AND CPM

2.6 ADVANTAGES OF PERT AND CPM

2.7 APPLICATIONS OF PERT AND CPM

2.8.1 ENGINEERING PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING USING PRIMAVERA PROJECT PLANNER

ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.

2.8.2 PROJECT PLANNING USING PRIMAVERA PROJECT PLANNER (INSTALLATION OF AIR COMPRESSOR IN EL TOOR FPF)

ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.

2.9 CASE STUDY ...ooviiiiiieiiiiee e ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.

2.9.1 AUTOMATIC METHOD OF PREPARING REINFORCED STEEL

2.9.2MACHINES

ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.

2.10 UNDERSTANDING PROJECT MANAGEMENT SOFTWAREERROR! BOOKMARK

NOT DEFINED.
2.10.1SOFTWARE FEATURES OFFERED:

ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.



2.10.2 SOFTWARE CLASSIFICATION: ERROR!

BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
2.10.3 EXAMPLES OF SOFTWARE PROJECT MANAGEMENT ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
2.11 PROJECTLIBER.....ceeveeiiiviiiiiieeeee ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
CHAPTER THREE ..., ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
METHOD AND DATA COLLECTION.......... ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
3.1 THE PERT/CPM PROCEDURE ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
3.2 ANALYSIS OF THE PROJECT NORMALLY INVOLVES ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
3.3 THE PLAN FOR STEEL PREPARATION UNITERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
CHAPTER FOUR......coviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
PROJECT PLANNING USING PROJECTLIBERERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
4.1 DEFINING ACTIVITIES ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
4.3 USE OF PROJECTLIBER ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
CHAPTER FIVE.....iiiieeiiceeeeee ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
RESULTS. CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATIONERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.
RESULTS ERROR!
BOOKMAR
KNOT
DEFINED.
CONCLUSION ERROR!
BOOKMAR



KNOT

DEFINED.
RECOMMENDATION ERROR!
BOOKMAR
K NOT
DEFINED.
REFERENCES .....ooveeieeie e ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.



Abstract

The research scope was project management and planning using critical path
method , it was applied on planning and implementing a reinforcement steel
preparation unit , which is a unit that used to cut ,bend , and prepare the rebar steel

to make it ready to use in on building site .

This project used a project software program ‘Projectlibre’, which is an open
source program, it is available free and it is very close to the market leader

Microsoftproject.

The needed activities for planning and implementing was defined , and how to
use the program was explained , and inputting data and getting the result as reports

to implementing and mentoring

The research came out with recommendations, the important one was using
project management software is effective and efficient, it save time, cost, and
effort.



o5 g pal Jlall 2k sy JLtal) 2 g Jahatd Jlae b Cnd) i 5 skl i b
son g b L g s 4l san s (e 5 4y Canllle pmge el an peadisaa s sl
Sl ala aee) (K b o a5 el

C she zali 54 5 ((Project  Liber) ajliall 3 )3 mali pladinly g 5 bl 130 4ud 2

.(Microsoft project) gzl y dssal alilas joa s Wal) el 0 acyy jaadl)

Lgr dany (A 48 halla a5 g 4Dl 5 ¢ 5 pal) it g Japladl 4y glladllddatil) auaas
3l A lee Jaeadl )l & S8 Lead i) as cleal a5 il Jas 4 mali )
i

() a0 g Lalay jLiiall 2di g Japlads 4 o gulall el o plasind Leaa) Cilua g 5 30 S

Ay il aed L ) Al aga



Figure no
(2.1)
(2.2)
(2.3)
(2.4)
(2.5)
(2.6)
2.7)
(3.1)
(3.2)
(4.1)
(4.2)
(4.3)
(4.4)
(4.5)
(4.6)

(4.7)

List of Figures

Figure Description

Project Management Process Groups
Scheduling overview

PROJECT MANAGEMENT
Project Schedule network diagram
Wire Straightening Cutting Machine
Pile Cage Welding Machine
Rebar Bending Center

Project Schedule network diagram
Unit layout

projectlibre Main screen
projectlibre new project

Time Controlling

projectlibre columns

projectlibre predecessors

Work break down stature (WBS)

Work break down stature (WBS)

11

page

11

12

14

19

20

21

33

33

39

40

41

42

43

44

45



(4.8)
(4.9)
(4.10)

(4.11)

Table
(3.1)

(3.1)

Critical Path Method (CPM) in gannet Chart
Network Diagram
Reports

The project activities

List of Table

Table Description
Steel preparation unitactivities

Steel preparation unit activities

12

46

47

48

49

Table page
34

35



Chapter One

Introduction

13



Chapter One

1.1 Introduction

When considering establishment of any industrial unit to produce a
particular product must search for scientific method in which can set up industrial
project, planning and implementation of management. Therefore, we can get the
planning and implementation based on possible shortest time, lower cost and

quality required.

This research applied project management by using network analysis on
planning and implementing a reinforcement steel preparation unit , which is a unit
that used to cut ,bend , and prepare the rebar steel to make it ready to use in on

building site .

The specific technical development that has helped the evolution of
computing machinery and the nature of modern project of scale and the high cost
and complexity make the use of computers in project management is essential,in

this research projectliber software will use to get the result of network analysis.
1.2 Project problem

Projects, which do not use a Project Management Methodology, have a less
chance to success, cost overrun and delay -not meeting dateline, and there is no

study in field of planning and implementing of reinforcement preparation unit.

1.3 Project importance

14



To plan, organize, implement and control activities to maintain cost and time.
1.4 Objectives

1.4.1 General Objective

To plan for constructing a Reinforcement steel preparation unit using network

analysis critical path method.

1.4.2 Special Objectives

To study project management network analysis critical path method Planning

and mentoring using software (Project Liber).
1.5 Methodology of the research

The study beganwith study network analysis “critical path method” ,and
collecting data . Then inserting the data to the software program and getting result

of time and cost and the critical activities.

15



