

# Sudan University of Science and Technology Faculty of Mechanical Engineering School of Mechanical Engineering Production Engineering Department

# Planning and implementing of Industrial unit by using network analysis In (Reinforcement Steels Preparation Unit)

# **Prepared By:**

- 1. Abdalraheem Almamoon Alsir
- 2. Abubakr Mohamed Ragab
- 3. Alhadi Alfatih Alhadi

### **Supervised By:**

Dr. Widatatalla Alamin

August 2014

قال تعالى

(وَأَنزَلَ اللَّهُ عَلَيْكَ الْكِتَابَ وَالْحِكْمَةُ وَعَلَّمَكَ مَا لَمْ تَكُن تَعْلَمُ وَكَانَ فَضنْلُ اللَّهِ عَلَيْكَ عَظِيمًا) (النساء: 113)

# Allah said:

(And he taught you what you knew not. Great indeed has been Allah's favour upon you) (Towards Understanding the Qur'an, vol. I, Surah 2, n. 197.)

# **Dedication**

To... our Islamic Nation we dedicate this modest effort we ask Allah to make this Research beneficialto it.

To... our Fathers, Mothers, Brothers, and Sisters.

To... our professors at the college of engineering.

To ... All who helped us to learn something new.

# Acknowledgements

Frist of all we would like to Thank Allah who helped us to achieve this Research, then we would like to offer our gratitude to Dr. Wedaah Allah Al-Amin the supervisor on the project who had a great impact in the success of this project.

Many thanks to our beloved Professors: Dr. Alkhawad Ali Alfaky, and Eng. SeddigAbdulAziem, and to all the Professors in the College Of Engineering at Sudan University of Science and Technology.

We would also like to thanks all the companies that help us with the consulting and the expertise specifically (OMRANAT CONSULTING ENGINEERING) in Riyadh Saudi Arabia, and Engineering Supplies Company in Khartoum, Sudan.

Our heartfelt thanksto our families and friends who helped us with their time, money, and resources to achieve our goal.

We ask Allah to help us to reward them with more than they given us, and may Allah give them all the best.

# Index

DEDICATION	C
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	D
INDEX	.E
ABSTRACT	G
التجريد	Н
LIST OF FIGURES	9
LIST OF TABLE	10
CHAPTER ONE 1	12
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1 <b>2</b>
TO PLAN, ORGANIZE, IMPLEMENT AND CONTROL ACTIVITIES TO MAINTAIN AND TIME	
TO PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTING A REINFORCEMENT STEEL PREPARATION UNUSING NETWORK ANALYSIS CRITICAL PATH METHOD1	
1.4.2 SPECIAL OBJECTIVES	1 <b>3</b>
CHAPTER TWOERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINE	D.
LITERATURE REVIEWERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINEI	D.
2.1 INTRODUCTIONERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED 2.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT 2.2 PROJECT PLANNING	D. ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR
	K NOT

DEFINED.

2.3 THE CONCEPT OF NETWORK ANALYSIS	ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT	
2.4 A BRIEF HISTORY OF NETWORK ANALYSIS	DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR	
2.5 Specifications of PERT and CPM	K NOT DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR	
2.6 Advantages of PERT and CPM	K NOT DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT	
2.7 Applications of PERT and CPM	DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT	
2.8.1 Engineering Project management and planning using primavera project planner	DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR	
2.8.2 Project planning using primavera project planner (Installation of air compressor in El T	K NOT DEFINED. OOR FPF) ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED.	
2.9 CASE STUDY ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFIN	FD	
2.9.1 AUTOMATIC METHOD OF PREPARING REINFORCED STEEL	ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT	
2.9.2Machines	DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED.	
2.10 UNDERSTANDING PROJECT MANAGEMENT SOFTWAREERROR! BOOKMARK		
NOT DEFINED.  2.10.1SOFTWARE FEATURES OFFERED:	ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT	

DEFINED.

2.10.2 SOFTWARE CLASSIFICATION:  2.10.3 Examples of software project management	ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED.	
2.11 PROJECTLIBER ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFI	NED.	
CHAPTER THREE ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFI	NED.	
METHOD AND DATA COLLECTIONERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFI	NED.	
3.1 THE PERT/CPM PROCEDURE  3.2 ANALYSIS OF THE PROJECT NORMALLY INVOLVES	ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED.	
3.3 THE PLAN FOR STEEL PREPARATION UNITERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.		
CHAPTER FOURERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.		
PROJECT PLANNING USING PROJECTLIBERERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DE 4.1 DEFINING ACTIVITIES  4.3 USE OF PROJECTLIBER	ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED.	
CHAPTER FIVE ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.		
RESULTS. CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATIONERROR! BOOKMARK NOT RESULTS CONCLUSION	DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED. ERROR! BOOKMAR	

RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

ERROR! BOOKMAR K NOT DEFINED.

### **Abstract**

The research scope was project management and planning using critical path method, it was applied on planning and implementing a reinforcement steel preparation unit, which is a unit that used to cut, bend, and prepare the rebar steel to make it ready to use in on building site.

This project used a project software program 'Projectlibre', which is an open source program, it is available free and it is very close to the market leader Microsoftproject.

The needed activities for planning and implementing was defined, and how to use the program was explained, and inputting data and getting the result as reports to implementing and mentoring

The research came out with recommendations, the important one was using project management software is effective and efficient, it save time, cost, and effort.

# التجريد

في هذا المشروع تم البحث في مجال تخطيط وتنفيذ المشاريعباستخدام طريقة المسار الحرج، وتم اختيار وحدة تجهيز حديد التسليح موضوعاًللبحث وهي عبارة عن وحده انتاجيه يتم فيها تقطيع حديد التسليح وتجهيزه في شكل اعمده جاهزة للتركيب.

تمت دراسة هذا المشروع باستخدام برنامج إدارة المشاريع (Project Liber)، وهو برنامج مفتوح المصدر يدعم برامج الجافا وله صيغ مماثله لصيغة برنامج (Microsoft project).

تم تحديد الأنشطةالمطلوبة لتخطيط وتنفيذ المشروع والعلاقة بينها وتم شرحالطريقة التي يعمل بها البرنامج وكيفية ادخال البيانات واستخراجها، وتم استخراجها في شكل تقارير لتسهيل عملية التنفيذ والمتابعة.

وتم الخروج بتوصيات اهمها استخدام برامج الحاسوب في تخطيط وتنفيذ المشاريعلما توفره من زمن وجهد اضافة الى أنها تعطى نتائج دقيقة.

# **List of Figures**

Figure no	Figure Description	page
(2.1)	Project Management Process Groups	7
(2.2)	Scheduling overview	11
(2.3)	PROJECT MANAGEMENT	12
(2.4)	Project Schedule network diagram	14
(2.5)	Wire Straightening Cutting Machine	19
(2.6)	Pile Cage Welding Machine	20
(2.7)	Rebar Bending Center	21
(3.1)	Project Schedule network diagram	33
(3.2)	Unit layout	33
(4.1)	projectlibre Main screen	39
(4.2)	projectlibre new project	40
(4.3)	Time Controlling	41
(4.4)	projectlibre columns	42
(4.5)	projectlibre predecessors	43
(4.6)	Work break down stature (WBS)	44
(4.7)	Work break down stature (WBS)	45

(4.8)	Critical Path Method (CPM) in gannet Chart	46
(4.9)	Network Diagram	47
(4.10)	Reports	48
(4.11)	The project activities	49

# **List of Table**

Table	Table Description	Table page
(3.1)	Steel preparation unitactivities	34
(3.1)	Steel preparation unit activities	35

Chapter One

Introduction

# **Chapter One**

### 1.1 Introduction

When considering establishment of any industrial unit to produce a particular product must search for scientific method in which can set up industrial project, planning and implementation of management. Therefore, we can get the planning and implementation based on possible shortest time, lower cost and quality required.

This research applied project management by using network analysis on planning and implementing a reinforcement steel preparation unit, which is a unit that used to cut, bend, and prepare the rebar steel to make it ready to use in on building site.

The specific technical development that has helped the evolution of computing machinery and the nature of modern project of scale and the high cost and complexity make the use of computers in project management is essential, in this research projectliber software will use to get the result of network analysis.

### 1.2 Project problem

Projects, which do not use a Project Management Methodology, have a less chance to success, cost overrun and delay -not meeting dateline, and there is no study in field of planning and implementing of reinforcement preparation unit.

# 1.3 Project importance

To plan, organize, implement and control activities to maintain cost and time.

# 1.4 Objectives

# 1.4.1 General Objective

To plan for constructing a Reinforcement steel preparation unit using network analysis critical path method.

# 1.4.2 Special Objectives

To study project management network analysis critical path method Planning and mentoring using software (Project Liber).

# 1.5 Methodology of the research

The study beganwith study network analysis "critical path method", and collecting data. Then inserting the data to the software program and getting result of time and cost and the critical activities.